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REQUEST NO. CITY 2.01: 

Referring to PGL Ex. 13.0 (Hayes) at pages 6-7: Does the MRI computed by PGL for a 
given pipeline segment quantify PGL's assessment of the risk of pipeline failure in that 
segment? 

(a) Do PGL's computed MRI values reflect only economic factors, like the cost of 
replacement in comparison to the cost of continued maintenance? 

(b) Do the actions that PGL associates with particular MRI values -- e.g., scheduling 
for retirement those segments with an MRI greater than 6.0 - reflect an assessment 
of only economic factors? 

RESPONSE: 

The MRI value is a tool for performing comparative ranking of gas main segments. 
The Main Ranking System was developed to identify and prioritize gas main segments as 
candidates for replacement. Each individual segment is evaluated, based on its 
maintenance history. Criteria taken into account include breaks, crack at taps, pipe wall 
thickness based on pipe coupons, visual observation, incidence of leak and other repairs. 
Each of these criteria is assigned a multiplication factor based on "Break Equivalents" 
which is than multiplied by the number of occurrences. 
The sum of the aforementioned numerical value is then multiplied by a factor based on 
pipe material, operating pressure, diameter, street type and pavement cover. The result of 
this calculation is a value that is assigned to each segment known as the Main Ranking 
Index (MRI). 

(a). There are no economic factors in the MRI,formula.
 
(b). No.
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REQUEST NO. CITY 2.02: 

Do the MRI values determined for pipeline segments reflect any public safety 
considerations? 

(a) For example, would the MRI value computed for a pipeline segment in a 
crowded residential corridor be affected by that characteristic of its location? 

.(b) If safety considerations are reflected in MRI values, please provide a full 
explanation of how those considerations are incorporated and how the relative 
safety of pipeline segments can be discerned from their MRI values. 

RESPONSE: 

Yes. 

(a)	 One of the factors in the MRI calculation is pavement cover. A gas leak can 
migrate for longer distances under a solid surface (such as concrete) than it 
can under a less dense surface (such as an area covered in grass). There 
tends to be solid pavement in parkways of crowded urban areas,and therefore 
the MRI calculation takes crowded urban areas into consideration in an indirect 
way. There is also a safety factor added to gas main segments adjacent to 
hospitals, schools and nursing homes, 

(b)	 There is a 1.2 multiplier against the MRI value for gas main segments adjacent 
to parkways with more than 50% of solid pavement. In addition gas main 
segments adjacent to hospitals, schools and nursing homes are scheduled for 
replacement as soon as they reach an MRI value of 5.0. 
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REQUEST NO. CITY 2.03: 

Do the corrective actions associated with particular MRI values incorporate public safety 
considerations? 

RESPONSE: 

Yes. The gas main segment is scheduled for replacement when it reaches an MRI 
threshold of 6.0. The gas main segment is scheduled for replacement when it reaches a 
threshold of 5.0 and is adjacent to a hospital, school or nursing home. 
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REQUEST NO. CITY 2.04: 

Is there a threshold MRI value that would indicate a need for immediate or expedited 
pipeline replacement? 

a) If so, what is that value? 

RESPONSE: 

No. The MRI value is based on maintenance activities that have already occurred. Any. 
immediate concerns are mitigated" before the pipeline is replaced. 
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REQUEST NO. CITY 2.05: 

If the MRI value computed for a particular pipeline segment does not reflect a need for . 
immediate or expedited replacement for safety reasons, does PGL determine a different 
index, value, or other indicator that identifies pipeline segments that require immediate or 
expedited replacement for safety reasons? . 

(a) Please provide a full explanation of the determination and use of any such 
indicator(s). 

(b) Please provide all documentation describing the method of determination and 
PGL's practices for use of any such indicator(s)? 

RESPONSE: 

The MRI tool provides guidance based on maintenance activities that have already 
occurred. The shop manager has the authority to have gas main segments replaced based 
on field conditions regardless of the MRI value. Each situation is evaluated on a case-by
case basis. 
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REQUEST NO. CITY 2.06: 

Referring to PGL's response to PGL AG 10.15 and 10.18: Please explain why only one of 
the pipeline segments with an MRI greater than 6.0 is scheduled for replacement in 2013. 

RESPONSE: 

Gas main segments currently on the list will be replaced in 2012 or 2013. Only one 
segment is listed as being replaced in 2013 as it is part of the "2013 construction work" 
which will be awarded to a construction contractor in 2013 while the other segments were 
previously awarded for replacement as part of the "2012 construction work", 
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